16.3.2 Subject to conditions 16.1, 16.2 and 16.3.1, our total liability to you, 

whether in contract, tort (including negligence), for breach of statutory 

duty, or otherwise, arising under or in connection with the contract shall 

be limited to two hundred and fifty thousand pounds (£250,000) per claim 

or in the event that the Athens Convention applies in respect of any 

particular type of loss which you may suffer , our liability to you for that 

loss shall be limited to the amount specified in the Athens Convention. 

16.4 Subject to conditions 16.1 and 16.2 , we shall not be liable if the performance